

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

IN RE CARNIVAL CORP. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

Case No. 1:20-cv-22202-KMM

CLASS ACTION

ABRAHAM ATACHBARIAN, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Case No. 1:20-cv-23011-KMM

Plaintiff,

CLASS ACTION

v.

CARNIVAL CORPORATION, CARNIVAL
PLC, ARNOLD W. DONALD, DAVID
BERNSTEIN, and MICKY ARISON,

Defendants.

**THE NEW ENGLAND CARPENTERS PENSION AND GUARANTEED ANNUITY
FUNDS' AND THE MASSACHUSETTS LABORERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY
FUNDS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO ABRAHAM
ATACHBARIAN'S MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFF AND
APPROVAL OF LEAD COUNSEL OF AN OPTIONS CLASS OR SUBCLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
A. <i>Atachbarian</i> Should Be Consolidated And <i>Atachbarian</i> 's Lead Plaintiff Motion Should Be Denied	6
B. New England Carpenters And Massachusetts Laborers Have The Largest Financial Interest And Are Entitled To Appointment As Lead Plaintiff	8
C. <i>Atachbarian</i> 's Lead Plaintiff Motion Is An Improper End-Run Around The PSLRA-Mandated Lead Plaintiff Selection Process	9
D. <i>Atachbarian</i> 's Lead Plaintiff Motion Should Be Denied As Untimely	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative & Emp’t Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA) Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 1438980 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2010).....	7, 11, 12
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, & Emp’t Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA) Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1308993 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012).....	12
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	7
<i>In re CenturyLink Sales Practices & Sec. Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 1902725 (D. Minn. Apr. 20, 2018).....	7
<i>Cheney v. Cyberguard Corp.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 484 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	13
<i>Constance Sczesny Trust v. KPMG LLP</i> , 223 F.R.D. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	12
<i>Fishbury, Ltd. v. Connetics Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 3711566 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2006)	12
<i>Glauser v. EHCI Career Colls. Holding Corp.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	10
<i>Hall v. Medicis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 648626 (D. Ariz. Mar. 11, 2009).....	10
<i>Hedick v. Kraft Heinz Co.</i> , 2019 WL 4958238 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 8, 2019).....	11
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3, 9, 11, 12
<i>Kabak v. Betcon, Dickinson & Co.</i> , 2020 WL 3056281 (D.N.J. June 9, 2020).....	12
<i>Khunt v. Alibaba Grp. Holding Ltd.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 523 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	12
<i>Lax v. First Merchs. Acceptance Corp.</i> , 1997 WL 461036 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 11, 1997)	13
<i>Miami Police Relief & Pension Fund v. Fusion-io, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2604991 (N.D. Cal. June 10, 2014).....	8

Miller v. Dyadic Int’l, Inc.,
2008 WL 2465286 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 18, 2008)8, 13

Oklahoma Law Enf’t Ret. Sys. v. Adeptus Health Inc.,
2017 WL 3780164 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2017)13

Richman v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.,
274 F.R.D. 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)8, 11, 12

In re The Boeing Co. Aircraft Sec. Litig.,
2019 WL 5849466 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 15, 2019)12

In re Valeant Pharm. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2018 WL 5849466 (D.N.J. Nov. 7, 2018)7, 11

In re XM Satellite Radio Holdings Sec. Litig.,
237 F.R.D. 13 (D.D.C. 2006).....12

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. 78u-4(a)(3) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10).....7
